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GORDON H. DePAOLI 

Nevada State Bar No. 195 

DALE E. FERGUSON 

Nevada State Bar No. 4986 

DOMENICO R. DePAOLI 

Nevada State Bar No. 11553 

Woodburn and Wedge 

6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 

Reno, Nevada  89511 

Telephone:  775/688-3000 

 

Attorneys for Walker River Irrigation District 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

 

  Plaintiff, 

 

WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 

 

  Plaintiff-Intervenor, 

 

  v. 

 

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

a corporation, et al., 

 

  Defendants. 

_____________________________________ 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 

 

  Counterclaimants, 

 

  v. 

 

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

et al., 

 

  Counterdefendants. 

______________________________________ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

IN EQUITY NO. C-125-RCJ 

SUBFILE NO. C-125-B 

3:73-CV-00127-RCJ-WGC 

 

 

 

 

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION 

DISTRICT’S POINTS AND 

AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO 

UNITED STATES’  AND WALKER 

RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE’S MOTIONS 

TO STAY BRIEFING DEADLINE 
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 The United States has asked the Court to stay the May 30, 2014 deadline for the United 

States to respond to Motions to Dismiss filed and joined in by various defendants on March 31, 

2014.  Doc. 1988.  The Walker River Paiute Tribe (“Tribe”) filed its own motion to stay the 

briefing schedule, and joined in the United States’ Motion.  Doc. 1989.  The United States 

contends and the Tribe suggests that they are unable to respond to the Motions to Dismiss 

because of this Court’s Order of January 15, 2014 (Doc. 1968), wherein the Court denied 

without prejudice the Motion to Admit David L. Negri and Andrew Guss Guarino to the Bar of 

this Court (Doc. 1919) for the purpose of representing the United States, during their period of 

employment by the United States as attorneys.
1
 

 Although that Order denies Negri and Guarino admission to the Bar of this Court, it 

does not prohibit them from assisting the Nevada United States Attorneys, or from working 

with the Tribe’s attorney, who are admitted to that Bar in the preparation of appropriate 

responses to the Motions to Dismiss.  Both the Tenth and Ninth Circuits have recognized that 

qualified persons not admitted to a particular bar regularly assist attorneys who are licensed 

before that bar in the representation of clients, and that such assistance does not involve the 

unlawful practice of law.  Examples include unlicensed law clerks, persons awaiting admission 

to the bar, law professors who are experts in a particular area, and out-of-state lawyers who also 

may be experts.  See, Dietrich Corporation v. King Resources Company, 596 F.2d 422, 426  

                                                           

1
 Prior to March 31, 2013, the Walker River Irrigation District asked the Court to vacate the 

schedule related to those motions, or to hold a status conference so that the manner of service 

of the motions, responses and replies on unrepresented parties could be clarified.  Doc. 1971 at 

1.  The Court did not act on that motion, and the District and others filing motions served 

unrepresented parties with post card notice.  See, Doc. 1987.  Although the Court’s January 15, 

2014 Order was referenced in the District’s Motion as the reason for cancellation by the 

Magistrate Judge of a status conference which likely would have clarified the manner of such 

service, it was not in any way based upon any contention that the January 15, 2014 Order 

rendered the United States unable to respond to motions that would be filed. 
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(10th Cir. 1979); Winterrowd v. American General Annuity Insurance, 556 F.3d 815, 824-25 

(9th Cir. 2009). 

 In connection with that assistance, what is important is that there be a “particular person 

admitted in that state . . . who, on behalf of the firm, vouched for the work of all of the others 

and with the client and in the courts did the legal acts defined by that state as the practice of 

law.”  Dietrich, 596 F.2d at 426; see also, Winterrowd, 556 F.3d at 824-25.  That admitted 

person adds and exercises independent professional judgment, and importantly, is an officer of 

the local court subject to its discipline.  Id. 

 Here, United States Attorneys and the Tribe’s attorney admitted to the Bar of this Court 

can receive the assistance of attorneys Negri and Guarino in preparing an appropriate response 

to the Motions to Dismiss.  Those same attorneys can exercise independent judgment, and as 

officers of this Court and subject to its discipline, determine what is filed with the Court.
2
  The 

January 15, 2014 Order does not render the United States or the Tribe unable to respond, and 

the Court should not stay the deadline for that response. 

 Dated:  April 23, 2014. 

WOODBURN AND WEDGE 

 

 

 

By:   / s /  Gordon H. DePaoli  

 Gordon H. DePaoli, 

Dale E. Ferguson, Domenico R. DePaoli 

6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 

Reno, Nevada 89511 

Attorneys for Walker River Irrigation District 

                                                           

2
 The Tribe states “upon information and belief, no U.S. attorneys in the Nevada office have 

adequate experience in water rights . . . .”  Doc. 1989 at 2, lns. 10-11.  If this is in fact the case, 

those U.S. attorneys should make that showing, which appears to be what this Court’s January 

15, 2014 Order calls for. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that I am an employee of Woodburn and Wedge and that on the 23rd day of 

April, 2014, I electronically served the foregoing Walker River Irrigation District’s Points and 

Authorities in Opposition to United States’ and Walker River Paiute Tribe’s Motions to Stay 

Briefing Deadline with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send 

notification of such filing to the following via their email addresses: 

Andrew Guss Guarino guss.guarino@usdoj.gov 

Brian Chally   brian.chally@lvvwd.com 

Bryan L. Stockton  bstockton@ag.nv.gov 

Charles S. Zumpft  zumpft@brooke-shaw.com 

Cherie K. Emm-Smith emmsmithlaw@cccomm.net 

Don Springmeyer  dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com 

Chrristopher Mixson  cmixson@wrslawyers.com 

G. David Robertson  gdavid@nvlawyers.com 

George Benesch  gbenesch@att.net 

Greg Addington  greg.addington@usdoj.gov  

Harry W. Swainston  hwswainston@earthlink.net 

J.D. Sullivan   jd@mindenlaw.com 

James Spoo   spootoo@aol.com 

John Paul Schlegelmilch jpslaw@netscape.com 

Julian C. Smith, Jr.  joylyn@smithandharmer.com 

Karen Peterson  kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com 

Kirk C. Johnson  kirk@nvlawyers.com 

Laura Schroeder  counsel@water-law.com 

Marta Adams   madams@ag..nv.gov 

Marvin W. Murphy  marvinmurphy@sbcglobal.net 

Michael D. Hoy  mhoy@nevadalaw.com 

Michael F. Mackedon falonlaw@phonewave.net 

Michael R. Montero  mrm@eloreno.com 

Michael A. Pagni  mpagni@mcdonaldcarano.com 

Richard W. Harris  rharris@gbis.com 

Ross E. de Lipkau  ecf@parsonsbehle.com 

Sylvia Harrison  sharrison@mcdonaldcarano.com 

T. Scott Brooke  brooke@brooke-shaw.com 

Michael W. Neville  michael.neville@doj.ca.gov 

Stacey Simon   ssimon@mono.ca.gov 

William E. Schaeffer  lander_lawyer@yahoo.com 

Susan Schneider  susan.schneider@usdoj.gov 

Paul J. Anderson  panderson@mclrenolaw.com 

Debbie Leonard  dleonard@mcdonaldcarano.com 

Wes Williams   wwilliams@standfordaluni.org 

William J. Duffy  william.duffy@dgslaw.com 

Gene M. Kaufmann  GKaufmann@mindenlaw.com 
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Erin K.L. Mahaney  emahaney@waterboards.ca.gov 

David L. Negri  david.negri@usdoj.gov 

Simeon Herskovits  simeon@communityandenvironment.net 

John W. Howard  johnh@jwhowardattorneys.com 

Malissa Hathaway McKeith mckeith@lbbslaw.com 

Andrew D. Galvin  drew.galvin@americantower.com 

Lynn L. Steyaert  lls@water-law.com 

Noelle R. Gentilli  ngentill@water.ca.gov 

Donald B. Mooney  dbmooney@dcn.org 

Stuart David Hotchkiss david.hotchkiss@ladwp.com 

 

 

 

       /s/ Holly Dewar    

                Holly Dewar 
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